
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County Council 
 

9 February 2010 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Section DD of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment interests of relatives and friends 
and their involvement in other bodies of various descriptions.  For a full list of what “relative” 
covers, please see the Code of Conduct. 
 
When and what to declare … 
The best time to make any declaration is under the agenda item “Declarations of Interest”.  
Under the Code you must declare not later than at the start of the item concerned or (if different) 
as soon as the interest “becomes apparent”.    
In making a declaration you must state the nature of the interest. 
 
Taking part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, but please give 
as much notice as possible before the meeting. 



 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the County Council 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the County Council 
 

Tuesday, 9 February 2010 at 10.00 am 
 

County Hall, Oxford 
 
 

AGENDA 
1. Minutes (Pages 1 - 26) 

 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2010 (CC1) to receive for 
information any matters arising from them. 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting and 
specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the relevant 
items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of their 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive January 2010 
  
Contact Officer: Marion Holyman 

Tel: (01865) 810177; E-Mail: marion.holyman@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

In order to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, notice is given that Item 3 will be 
recorded.  The purpose of recording proceedings is to provide an aide-memoire to assist 
the clerk of the meeting in the drafting of minutes. 

Members are asked to sign the attendance book which will be available in the 
corridor outside the Council Chamber.  A list of members present at the meeting 
will be compiled from this book. 
 
A buffet luncheon will be provided 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

membership of a district council in Oxfordshire. 

4. Section 85, Local Government Act 1972 - Approval of Absence  
 

5. Official Communications  
 

6. Appointments  
 

 To make any changes to the membership of the Cabinet, scrutiny and other committees 
on the nomination of political groups. 

7. Petitions and Public Address  
 

8. Medium Term Corporate Plan 2010/2011-2014/15 (CC8) (Pages 27 - 48) 
 

 The Council's Medium Term Corporate Plan 2010/2011-2014/15 will set out the 
challenges facing the County Council , the rationale for our objectives, and identifies the 
priority  and activities on which we will focus. The Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee reviewed the draft Plan and submitted comments to the Cabinet, who 
approved the draft on 19 January 2010.  

  
The Plan is in two parts: 
• A broad strategy document now presented to the Council for approval  
• A delivery plan which sets out the detail of priorities and targets. This part of the 

Plan is still being developed and will be completed in the next few weeks. However, 
the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee has seen a draft and commented 
on it. The intention is that the final version will be shared with Group Leaders before 
it is signed off. 

 
A summary of the key elements of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) will also be 
included in the final version of the Plan. 
 
A separate Annual Report will be produced in the summer, which will provide a review 
of the previous year, highlighting achievements and challenges faced and commenting 
on our performance. 
 
The Cabinet RECOMMENDS Council to approve the Corporate Plan 2010/11-
2014/15 subject to the inclusion of the delivery plan, a summary of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan and any changes in the text approved by the Chief Executive 
after consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

9. Service and Resource Planning 2010/11 to 2014/15 (Pages 49 - 234) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet (CC9) and Supplementary Report by the Assistant Chief 
Executive and Chief Finance Officer (CC9 Supplementary).  The recommendations set 
out below (and in the report) are made subject to the Commentary on the Budget 
Proposals by the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer, as the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer, to be circulated separately. 



- 3 - 
 

 

The Liberal Democrat and Green Groups propose to submit amendments to the budget 
proposals ((CC9 Liberal Democrat) and (CC9 Green) respectively) and these will be 
circulated separately. 

 
The Cabinet RECOMMENDS Council: 

(a) (in respect of revenue) to approve: 
(1) a budget for 2010/11 as set out in Annex 4 and a medium 

term plan to 2014/15 as set out in Annex 1; 
(2) a budget requirement for 2010/11 of £389.870m; 
(3) the Council Tax and Precept calculations for 2010/11 set out 

in Annex 5 to the report and in particular:  
(i) a precept of £281.192m; and 
(ii) a Council Tax for Band D equivalent properties of 

£1,161.71; 
(4) the use of the LABGI reserve funding as set out in Annex 2b; 
(5) the disposition of Dedicated Schools Grant as set out in 

Annex 6 to the report;  
(6) virement arrangements for 2010/11 as set out in Annex 7 to 

the report; 
(b) (in respect of treasury management) to approve: 

(1) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement as at Annex 8 
including the Prudential Indicators;  

(2) that in relation to the 2010/11 strategy any further changes 
required be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer following 
consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and leaders of the Opposition and Labour group. 

(c) to approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Methodology 
Statement as set out in paragraphs 10 to 14 of Annex 9.  

(d) (in respect of Capital) to approve:  

(1) the Capital Strategy at Annex 10 and Corporate Asset 
Management Plan at Annex 11; 

(2) the Capital Programme for 2009/10 to 2014/15 as set out in 
the capital programme at Annex 12;  

(3) the prudential indicators for capital set out in Annex 13 to the 
report.  

  
 

 

Pre-Meeting Briefing 
 
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 8 February 2010 at 10.15       
am for the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Group Leaders and Deputy Group Leaders 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12 January 2010 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 4.39 pm 

 
Present:  
Councillor Tony Crabbe – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  
Alyas Ahmed 
M. Altaf-Khan 
Alan Armitage 
Lynda Atkins 
Marilyn Badcock 
Mike Badcock 
Maurice Billington 
Norman Bolster 
Ann Bonner 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Iain Brown 
Nick Carter 
Louise Chapman 
Jim Couchman 
Roy Darke 
Arash Fatemian 
Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 
Jean Fooks 
Mrs C. Fulljames 
Anthony Gearing 
Michael Gibbard 
John Goddard 
 

Janet Godden 
Patrick Greene 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Tony Harbour 
David Harvey 
Steve Hayward 
Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Sarah Hutchinson 
Ray Jelf 
Peter Jones 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
A.M. Lovatt 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
Keith R. Mitchell CBE 
David Nimmo-Smith 
Neil Owen 
Zoé Patrick 
Susanna Pressel 
 

Anne Purse 
G.A. Reynolds 
David Robertson 
Rodney Rose 
John Sanders 
Larry Sanders 
Don Seale 
Bill Service 
Dave Sexon 
Chip Sherwood 
Roz Smith 
Val Smith 
Richard Stevens 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Alan Thompson 
Melinda Tilley 
Nicholas P. Turner 
Carol Viney 
Michael Waine 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
1/10 MINUTES  

(Agenda Item 1) 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 3 November 
2009 be approved and signed, subject to the following amendment to Minute 
86/09 shown by strikethrough and in italic type: 
 
Member Item Nature 
Brighouse Item 14 (Motion from 

Councillor Hutchinson) 
Personal – Father in sheltered 
accommodation where the warden 
service has been may be withdrawn 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



CC1 
 

 
On Minute 85/09 (Apologies for Absence), the Chairman reported that he 
had seen Councillor Shouler recently;  Councillor Shouler looked better and 
had thanked him for his letter conveying Council’s best wishes. 
 
On Minute 94/09 Question 3 (Questions on Notice from Members of the 
Council), Councillor Fooks said that the meeting of the Transport Decisions 
Committee due to be held on 7 January 2010 had been cancelled and 
matters due to be considered at that meeting would now be considered at 
the meeting on 11 February 2010.  This would be 11 weeks from the meeting 
held in November and she asked when an additional meeting to consider the 
deferred matters would be convened.  Councillor Rose agreed to respond to 
her in writing. 
 

2/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Belson, Hudspeth, 
Lilly, Malik, Shouler, Dr Skolar, Strangwood and D Turner. 
 

3/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 
Me
[...]
ter of discretion for the Council.  
The Committee had also been advised that the Leader of the Council had 
added 'governance' to the Deputy Leader's Portfolio of responsibilities.   
 
RESOLVED:  (on a motion by the Chairman and seconded by the Vice-
Chairman and carried by 52 votes to 7) to increase the Councillor 
membership of the Standards Committee to 7 Members and to agree the 
appointment of the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Governance to the 
Committee (currently Councillor Robertson).   
 

6/10 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
Mr D Pratley presented 4 petitions opposing proposed controlled parking 
zones, including Magdalen Road.  The petitions were referred to the 
Transport Decisions Committee. 
 

7/10 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Council had before them a report by the Monitoring Officer (CC8). 
 
RESOLVED:  (on a motion by Councillor Mitchell and seconded by 
Councillor Robertson and carried by 53 votes to 8) that: 
 
(a) An allowance of £2,000 per annum should be payable to the 

councillor serving as the Oxfordshire Corporate Director on South 
East Fire and Rescue Control Centre Ltd during 2009/10.  This 
allowance should be backdated to 1 April 2009, but not linked to the 
existing index.  This special responsibility allowance to be reviewed 
for 2011/12. 

 
(b) The indexation currently applied to the basic allowance and special 

responsibility allowances for councillors be lifted to allow the freezing 
of these allowances for 2010/11.  This arrangement to be reviewed 
for 2011/12. 

Page 4



CC1 
 

 
(c) A full review of allowances to be undertaken in 2010.  The Council to 

be invited to express its views to the Panel as to what specifically it 
wishes to be considered in that review.  

 
(Councillor Rose left the room for this item.) 
 

8/10 FINANCIAL PROCEDURAL RULES  
(Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Council had before them a report by the Monitoring Officer and Assistant 
Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer (CC9). 
 
RESOLVED:  (on a motion by Councillor Mitchell and seconded by 
Councillor Robertson and carried by 45 votes to 11) to approve the 
amendments to the Financial Procedure Rules, as set out in paragraphs 3 – 
10 of the report. 
 

9/10 OXFORDSHIRE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2010-13  
(Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Council was advised that, at its meeting on 15 December 2009, Cabinet 
had considered a report, together with the full draft Plan, which outlined the 
outcome of the formal consultation and the priorities, aims and objectives of 
the plan.  Copy of the Plan was attached as an Annex (CC10).  
 
Cabinet had endorsed the Plan and had recommended its approval by 
Council, alongside all other partners in advance of the final approval by the 
Oxfordshire Children and Young People's Trust at its meeting in January.   
 
Councillor Chapman moved and Councillor Waine seconded the adoption of 
the recommendation.  In moving the report, Councillor Chapman thanked 
Sian Rodway for her work on the Plan. 
 
Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor V Smith seconded the following 
amendment shown in italic type: 
 
“Council is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a)  approve the Children and Young People’s Plan, subject to any final 

editorial adjustments by the Oxfordshire Children and Young People’s 
Trust Board in consultation with the Director for Children, Young 
People & Families; and 

 
(b)   include in the Delivery Plan the Setting up of Action Groups in the 9 

Deprived Small Areas.  Such action groups to include the elected 
members for the area and to encourage more effective stakeholder 
engagement, better use of resources and "place shaping" in these the 
County's most disadvantaged areas.” 

 

Page 5



CC1 
 

After debate, the amendment was lost by 50 votes to 10. 
 
RESOLVED:  (nem con) to approve the Children and Young People’s Plan, 
subject to any final editorial adjustments by the Oxfordshire Children and 
Young People’s Trust Board in consultation with the Director for Children, 
Young People & Families.  
 

10/10 REPORT OF THE CABINET  
(Agenda Item 11) 
 
Council was advised that paragraph 7 of the report was within the Cabinet 
Portfolio for Growth & Infrastructure and not Transport Implementation. 
 
The Chairman reported that he had agreed, under Rule 18 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules, that the decision by the Leader of the Council to grant a 
lease to Thame United Football Club in respect of land owned by Oxfordshire 
County Council should be exempt from Call-In as it was deemed urgent and 
any delay would seriously prejudice the Council’s interests in that the 
decision of the Thame Town Council the following day - and the financial 
viability of the scheme itself - was dependent on the decision of the County 
Council and the matter needed to be determined as soon as possible so that 
the commencement of the works might start by February 2010 in order to 
qualify for funding from a number of bodies including the Football 
Association. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note that paragraph 7 of the report was within the Cabinet 
Portfolio for Growth & Infrastructure and not Transport Implementation and to 
note the report by the Chairman. 
 

11/10 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
(Agenda Item 12) 
 
14 questions with notice were asked.  Details of the questions and answers 
and the supplementary questions and answers, where asked and given, are 
set out in the Annex to the Minutes. 
 

12/10 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
RESOLVED:  to vary the order of business to enable item 14 and 
subsequent items, if appropriate, to be considered before item 13 as Council 
was running ahead of time but did not wish to start consideration of item 13 
until after the lunch break. 
 

13/10 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR RICHARD STEVENS  
(Agenda Item 14) 
 
Councillor Stevens moved and Councillor Hutchinson seconded the following 
motion: 
 

Page 6



CC1 
 

"This Council recognises the vital importance of respite care for
[...]
 high ability from Oxfordshire’s state 
schools, early selection is required in order that they be given challenge 
and inspiration and to avoid these children becoming ‘lost in the system’; 

• Good accommodation is essential for effective learning, hence the 
importance of continuing focus on the  ‘Building Schools for the Future’ 
project; 

• Increased facility should be given within the school curriculum for those 
children who wish to learn a trade or take up an apprenticeship;  

• Extra curricular activities such as music via the County Music Service and 
via school choral societies help to build up confidence. This could lead to 
more engagement in school activities and increased educational 
attainment. District and parish councils are able to offer the use of sports 
clubs and leisure centres and encourage involvement in sponsored 
events; 

• Blame should not be apportioned should a child’s educational attainment 
be not achieved, but instead, focus should be placed on the intention to 
make a difference 

• Whatever action the Council takes within the educational attainment area, 
it should be aiming to level up and not down. 

 
RESOLVED:   (nem con) to note the paper and to suggest ways in which 
greater involvement by all stakeholders can be encouraged and supported. 
 

17/10 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR JOHN TANNER  
(Agenda Item 17) 
 
Councillor Tanner moved and Councillor J Sanders seconded the following 
motion: 
 

Page 11



CC1 
 

“This Council believes that the County Council's parking policies are unfair to 
the residents of Oxford.  
 

The Council is concerned that we made an excessive profit of £559,000 from 
Pay & Display and Residents Parking in Oxford last year. 

The Council calls on the Cabinet: 

(a)  to scrap parking charges for Oxford residents who wish to park in their 
own street; 

(b) to fund residents’ parking schemes from Pay & Display or Park & Ride 
charges;  

(c)  not to encourage drivers to park on pavements; 

(d)  to act
[...]
r place. 

 

 

Page 51



CC9 
 

CCFEB0910R030.doc 

25. Accompanying this report are the following documents:  

Annex 1:  Medium Term Financial Plan 2010/11 – 2014/15  

Annex 2a: One-off Investment Proposals   

Annex 2b: Use of Local Authority Business Growth Incentive (LABGI) 
Reserve 

Annex 3: Identified Pressures & Proposed Savings 

Annex 4:  Detailed Revenue Budget 2010/11  

Annex 5:  Council Tax and Precepts 2010/11  

Annex 6:  Dedicated Schools Grant Provisional Allocation 2010/11 

Annex 7: Virement Rules 2010/11  

Annex 8: Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2010/11 

Annex 9: Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2010/11 

Annex 10: Capital Strategy 2010/11 – 2014/15 

Annex 11: Corporate Asset Management Plan 2010/11 – 2014/15 

Annex 12: Capital Programme 2009/10 – 2014/15  

Annex 13:  Prudential Indicators  for Capital 

 

Page 52



CC9 
 

CCFEB0910R030.doc 

26. RECOMMENDATIONS 

(a) (in respect of revenue) RECOMMEND Council to approve: 
(1) a budget for 2010/11 as set out in Annex 4 and a medium term plan 

to 2014/15 as set out in Annex 1; 
(2) a budget requirement for 2010/11 of £389.870m; 
(3) the Council Tax and Precept calculations for 2010/11 set out in 

Annex 5 to the report and in particular:  
(i) ..... a precept of £281.192m; and 
(ii) .... a Council Tax for Band D equivalent properties of £1,161.71; 

(4) the use of the LABGI reserve funding as set out in Annex 2b; 
(5) the disposition of Dedicated Schools Grant as set out in Annex 6 to 

the report;  
(6) virement arrangements for 2010/11 as set out in Annex 7 to the 

report; 
(b) (in respect of treasury management) to RECOMMEND Council to approve: 

(1) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement as at Annex 8 
including the Prudential Indicators;  

(2) that in relation to the 2010/11 strategy any further changes required 
be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer following consultation 
with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and leaders of 
the Opposition and Labour group. 

(c) RECOMMEND Council to approve the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Methodology Statement as set out in paragraphs 10 to 14 of Annex 9.  

(d) (in respect of Capital) RECOMMEND Council to approve:  

(1) the Capital Strategy at Annex 10 and Corporate Asset Management 
Plan at Annex 11 

(2) the Capital Programme for 2009/10 to 2014/15 as set out in the 
capital programme at Annex 12;  

(3) the prudential indicators for capital set out in Annex 13 to the 
report.  

 
 

 

Keith R Mitchell  CBE  FCA  FCCA 
Leader of the County Council     
 

 

Page 53



CC9 
 

CCFEB0910R030.doc 

APPENDIX 1 

Linkage of spending to Priorities 

(a) World Class Economy 

• Infrastructure – improvements are needed to the county’s arterial roads, schools and 
other public buildings. We will work with partners to secure investment in priority 
schemes over the longer term  

o The capital programme is delivering improvements to roads, schools and 
public building 

o The revenue funding for the Building Schools for the Future programme 
seeks to gain access to that programme for further future improvements 

• Traffic congestion – impacts adversely on Oxfordshire businesses as well as its 
residents. It is a priority to make it easier to get around the county, by car, rail, bus, 
walking and other forms of transport. 

o There is funding for public transport, easing the pressures on car parking 
and continuing to encourage the use of Park and Rides 

o The continuation of the Transform Oxford Programme 

• Educational achievement – performance in Oxfordshire schools reflects the national 
average and is continuing to increase each year. However we think our schools should do 
a lot better and our aim is to be in the top 25% of areas nationally.  There is still a 
mountain to climb. 

o Significant funding through the work of schools and the directorate 

o Real terms increase in Dedicated Schools Grant of 0.7% 

o Increased f
[...]
ancial Manager – Treasury & Pension Fund Investments  

Page 135



 CC9 Annex 8 

CCFEB0910R130.doc 

 
6. Given the turmoil in the banking sector in the last 18 months, on 4 November 

2008 Council agreed that any changes to the Strategy may be delegated to 
the Chief Finance Officer following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and leaders of the Opposition and other groups. Any changes to the 
Strategy will be reported to Cabinet and Council at the meetings subsequent 
to any changes.  It is proposed that the ongoing recommendation is changed 
to reflect the new composition of Council, and that consultation is with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and leader of the Opposition and the Labour 
group. 
 
Treasury Limits for 2010/11 to 2012/13 

 
7. It is a statutory duty under Section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 and 

supporting regulations, for the Council to determine and keep under review the 
amount it can afford to borrow.  This amount is termed the ‘Affordable 
Borrowing Limit’.  In England and Wales the Authorised Limit represents the 
legislative limit specified in section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003.  

 
8. The Council must have regard to the Prudential Code when setting the 

‘Authorised Borrowing Limit’.  The Authorised Limit, essentially requires the 
Council to ensure that total capital investment remains within sustainable limits 
and, in particular, that the impact upon future council tax levels is ‘acceptable’. 

 
9. Whilst termed an “Affordable Borrowing Limit”, the capital plans to be 

considered for inclusion incorporate financing by both external borrowing and 
other forms of liability, such as credit arrangements.  The Authorised Limit is to 
be set, on a rolling basis, for the forthcoming financial year and two successive 
financial years.  

 
Prudential Indicators for 2010/11 to 2012/13 
 

10. The Prudential Indicators set out below are part of the integrated treasury 
management strategy. 

 
11. It is recomm

Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9 February 2010 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 4.01 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Tony Crabbe – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Alyas Ahmed 
M. Altaf-Khan 
Alan Armitage 
Marilyn Badcock 
Mike Badcock 
Roger Belson 
Maurice Billington 
Norman Bolster 
Ann Bonner 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Iain Brown 
Nick Carter 
Louise Chapman 
Jim Couchman 
Roy Darke 
Arash Fatemian 
Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 
Jean Fooks 
Anthony Gearing 
Michael Gibbard 
John Goddard 
Janet Godden 
Patrick Greene 
 

Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Tony Harbour 
David Harvey 
Steve Hayward 
Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Ian Hudspeth 
Sarah Hutchinson 
Ray Jelf 
Peter Jones 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
A.M. Lovatt 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
Keith R. Mitchell CBE 
David Nimmo-Smith 
Neil Owen 
Zoé Patrick 
Anne Purse 
G.A. Reynolds 
 

David Robertson 
Rodney Rose 
John Sanders 
Larry Sanders 
Don Seale 
Bill Service 
Dave Sexon 
Chip Sherwood 
Roz Smith 
Val Smith 
Richard Stevens 
Keith Strangwood 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Alan Thompson 
Melinda Tilley 
David Turner 
Nicholas P. Turner 
Carol Viney 
Michael Waine 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
19/10 MINUTES  

(Agenda Item 1) 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 12 January 
2010 be approved and signed, subject to the following amendments: 
 



CC1 
 

(a) Minute 1/10 (Minutes – Minute 94/09 Question 3 (Questions on Notice 
from Members of the Council)), Line 7, insert after the word 
“convened.”  the words “The Chairman ruled the question out of order.  
However,”  and insert after the words “Councillor Rose” the words 
“had already”. 

 
(b) Minute 16/10 (Themed Debate – Educational Attainment) delete  

RESOLVED:  (nem con)  to note the paper and to suggest ways in 
which greater involvement by all stakeholders can be encouraged and 
supported and insert “Following discussion of suggested ways in 
which greater involvement by all stakeholders can be 
encouraged and supported, Council noted the paper.” 

 

On Minute 11/10 (Questions with Notice from Members of the Council), 
Council noted: 

(a) the written answers/supplementary information to Questions 9, 10, 11 
and 12 set out in Annex 1 to the Minutes; 

(b) the following further information provided by the Leader of the Council 
to Question 13, Answer to Supplementary Question – Line 5, replace 
“I will loot from” with “I will say” and Penultimate line, replace “30%” 
with “35%”. 

 
20/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

(Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atkins, Mrs Fulljames, 
Malik, Pressel, Shouler and Dr Skolar. 
 

21/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 
The following declaration of interest was made: 
 
Member Item Nature 
Brighouse Item 9 – Service and 

Resource Planning 
2010/11 to 2014/15 

Personal - her husband was a director 
of Research Machines plc and her 
mother was in a nursing home 
 

 
 

22/10 SECTION 85, LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - APPROVAL OF 
ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED:  to approve, for the purposes of Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the absence of Councillor Shouler from any meeting 
of the Authority from the date of this meeting on the grounds of continuing ill-
health. 



CC1 
 

 
23/10 APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED:  to appoint Councillor Seale to the Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Committee in place of Councillor Harbour. 
 

24/10 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
Mr Michael Haines petitioned Council about ‘Saving our Subway at 
Headington Shopping Centre’. 
 
The petition was referred to the Transport Decisions Committee. 
 
Mr Mark Fysh, UNISON, addressed Council about Item 9 (Service and 
Resource Planning 2010/11 to 2014/15). 
 
Ms Samantha Bowring (Abingdon Town Councillor) addressed Council about 
Item 9 (Service and Resource Planning 2010/11 to 2014/15) Annex 3 CS3 
(£21,000 saving by changes to fire service cover in Abingdon and Didcot) 
expressing the concern of many people in Abingdon that this would mean a 
reduction in emergency cover. 
 
The addresses were taken with Item 9. 
 

25/10 MEDIUM TERM CORPORATE PLAN 2010/2011-2014/15  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
Council considered the Council's Medium Term Corporate Plan 2010/2011-
2014/15 (CC8).  It was advised that the Plan would set out the challenges 
facing the County Council, the rationale for the Council’s objectives, and 
would identify the priority and activities on which the Council would focus. It 
was also advised that the Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee had 
reviewed the draft Plan and had submitted comments to the Cabinet, who 
had approved the draft on 19 January 2010.  

Council was advised that the Plan was in two parts: 
 
• A broad strategy document presented to the Council for approval  
 
• A delivery plan which would set out the detail of priorities and targets. 

This part of the Plan was still being developed and would be completed in 
the next few weeks. However, the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee had seen a draft and commented on it. The intention was that 
the final version would be shared with Group Leaders before it was 
signed off. 

 
Council was further advised that a summary of the key elements of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan would also be included in the final version of 
the Plan and a separate Annual Report would be produced in the summer, 



CC1 
 

which would provide a review of the previous year, highlighting achievements 
and challenges faced and commenting on the Council’s performance. 
 
RESOLVED:  (on a motion by Councillor Mitchell and seconded by 
Councillor Robertson and carried by 48 votes to 9) to approve the Corporate 
Plan 2010/11-2014/15 subject to the inclusion of the delivery plan, a 
summary of the Medium Term Financial Plan and any changes in the text 
approved by the Chief Executive after consultation with the Leader of the 
Council. 
 

26/10 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2010/11 TO 2014/15  
(Agenda Item 9) 
 
Council considered the Report of the Cabinet (CC9), the Supplementary 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer (CC9 
Supplementary) and the Commentary on the Cabinet’s Budget Proposals by 
the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer as the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer (CC9 Commentary).  The Council also had before it 
budget proposals in the form of:-  Amendments by the Liberal Democrat 
Group to the Cabinet’s Revenue Budget (CC9 Liberal Democrat Group 
Amendments), Amendments by the Green Group to the Cabinet’s Revenue 
Budget (CC9 Green Group Amendments) and Commentary by the Assistant 
Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer as the Council’s Section 151 
Officer (CC9 Commentary on Amendments).   
 

Councillor Mitchell moved and Councillor Robertson seconded the Cabinet’s 
recommendations on Service and Resource Planning 2010/11 to 2014/15 
(CC9) as amended by the correction in Annex 5, Table 2, South Oxfordshire 
– Assumed Precept Due where “£64,070,678” should read “£64,070,978”.    

Councillor Patrick moved and Councillor Fooks seconded an amendment to 
the Cabinet’s budget as set out in CC9 Liberal Democrat Group 
Amendments. 

After debate, the amendment was lost by 47 votes to 9. 

Councillor L Sanders moved and Councillor Sherwood seconded an 
amendment to the Cabinet’s budget as set out in CC9 Green Group 
Amendments. 

After debate, the amendment was lost by 48 votes to 3. 

The substantive motion was then put to the vote and carried by 44 votes to 
17. 

RESOLVED:   

(a) (in respect of revenue) to approve: 

(1) a budget for 2010/11 as set out in Annex 4 and a medium term 
plan to 2014/15 as set out in Annex 1; 

(2) a budget requirement for 2010/11 of £389.870m; 
(3) the Council Tax and Precept calculations for 2010/11 set out in 

Annex 5 to the report as amended by the correction in Table 2 of 



CC1 
 

South Oxfordshire – Assumed Precept Due where “£64,070,678” 
should read “£64,070,978” and in particular:  
(i) a precept of £281.192m; and 
(ii) a Council Tax for Band D equivalent properties of 

£1,161.71; 
(4) the use of the LABGI reserve funding as set out in Annex 2b; 
(5) the disposition of Dedicated Schools Grant as set out in Annex 6 

to the report;  
(6) virement arrangements for 2010/11 as set out in Annex 7 to the 

report; 
(b) (in respect of treasury management) to approve: 

(1) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement as at Annex 8 
including the Prudential Indicators;  

(2) that in relation to the 2010/11 strategy any further changes 
required be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer following 
consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and leaders of the Opposition and Labour group; 

(c) to approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Methodology Statement as 
set out in paragraphs 10 to 14 of Annex 9; 

(d) (in respect of Capital) to approve:  

(1) the Capital Strategy at Annex 10 and Corporate Asset 
Management Plan at Annex 11; 

(2) the Capital Programme for 2009/10 to 2014/15 as set out in the 
capital programme at Annex 12;  

(3) the prudential indicators for capital set out in Annex 13 to the 
report.  

 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2010 


